Forward foreign exchange

transactions 0 – 103 0 – 103

Total 0 – 133,179 0 – 133,179
   FV/PL – at fair value through profit or loss, HFT – held for trading, CFH – Cash-flow Hedge

No transfers between the levels were made during the 2011 and 2010 reporting periods.

38. Financial risks

Interest rate risk
Risks resulting from changes in interest rates basically concern long-term loans. A mix of long-term fixed-rate and

floating-rate loans are used to reduce the interest rate risk. In the case of floating-rate loans, derivative financial instru-
ments (interest rate caps, interest rate floors and interest rate swaps) are also used to hedge against the risk of cash flow
interest rate changes arising from underlying transactions.

The following analysis shows the effects of a change in interest rates by 100 basis points on the income statement and
equity. The analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly foreign exchange rates, remain constant:

148

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

€ 1,000 Recognised in profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

  100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31.12.2011

Variable rate instruments – 27,019 27,019 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (interest) 20,817 – 20,817 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (valuation) 14,327 – 15,234 38,695 – 39,956

  8,125 – 9,032 38,695 – 39,956

31.12.2010

Variable rate instruments – 15,969 15,969 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (interest) 18,579 – 18,579 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (valuation) 14,613 – 15,651 43,342 – 45,990

  17,224 – 18,261 43,342 – 45,990

Variable rate instruments contain variable rate financial liabilities, loans and financial receivables and do not take
into account hedge relationships. In the case of derivative financial instruments, an interest rate change gives rise to a
component that is recognised in profit and loss (interest, valuation of fair value derivatives and ineffective portions of
cash flow hedge valuation) and to the change in value of cash flow hedges recognised in equity. The market value of
interest rate caps and interest rate floors is equal to the book value.

Currency risk
Currency risks result from rental income and rental receivables in foreign currencies principally BGN, CHF, CZK,